San Luis Obispo Council of Governments
Agreement No. SLOCO-STL-01

SHA/STP COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT
Amendment No. 5 to Agreement No. SLOCO-STL-01

THIS AGREEMENT i1s between the San Luis Obispo Council of Governments, referred to herein as
“SLOCOG?”, and the

County of San Luis Obispo
a municipal corporation and
political subdivision of the
State of California, referred
to herein as the “COUNTY”.

WHEREAS, the COUNTY of San Luis Obispo and the San Luis Obispo Council of
Governments entered into Agreement No. SLOCO-STL-01 (“Agreement”) on September 26, 2006

and

WHEREAS, the Agreement is being modified by this Amendment #5 to reflect SLOCOG
Board actions on February 1, 2012 to modify the COUNTY’s State Highway Account/ Surface
Transportation Program (SHA/STP) program of projects as to include two Urban SHA projects
totaling $495,409 and three Regional SHA projects totaling $1,475,000 (shown in Table 1: New

Projects) and

WHEREAS, the Agreement is also being modified by this Amendment #5 to reflect
SLOCOG Board actions on April 6, 2011 to modify the COUNTY’s SHA/STP program to increase
funding on one Regional SHA project totaling $250,000 and commit Regional funding to two Park
and Ride Lot improvements totaling $50,000 (shown in Table 2: Existing Projects), and

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. Agreement No. SLOCO-STL-01 is hereby amended by modifying the COUNTY’s
SHA/STP program of projects as identified in Tables 1 and 2 (attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference) by addressing the following projects,

summarized below:

1 of4



&

o

5 g

— o

Price Canyon Road Widening (increase existing project by $250,000)
San Miguel Park and Ride Lot phase 2 ($40,000)

Cambria Park and Ride lot engineering ($10,000)

East Village Pedestrian Improvements in Cambria ($133,411)

Los Osos road rehab and storm drainage ($361,998)

Eligible Activities on FAU Routes in Los Osos ($62,000)

Morro Bay to Cayucos Connector ($315,000)

Oceano Highway One and 13" Street drainage improvements ($800,000)
Oceano Drainage Improvements various locations ($46,610)
Drainage Improvements in Oceano ($210,000)

California Coastal Trail Cave Landing segment ($350,000)

Nipomo Park and Ride Lot soil sampling ($10,000)

Funds programmed in FY 12/13 are based on a reasonably expected revenue

assumption provided by Caltrans Headquarters and that should a Federal

Transportation Bill reauthorization occur before or during that fiscal year, the

projects in that program year may be revised based on actual revenues received.

SLOCOG, as grantor of these funds, shall be recognized in all promotion of the

projects consistent with original agreement (SLOCO-STL-01); and additionally

COUNTY is required to include the recognition of SLOCOG in all project branding,

signage, press releases, and other marketing materials related to the project. The

promotion of a project should be determined and agreed upon by COUNTY and

SLOCOG, prior to expenditure of funds. This should be done on a project by project

basis.

The remaining terms and conditions of the original Agreement SLOCO-STL-01 shall

remain in full force and effect.

2 o0f4



SHA/STP COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT
Amendment No. 5 to Agreement No. SLOCO-STL-01

SIGNATURES:
COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO SAN LUIS OBISPO
COUNCIL OF GOVERMENTS

By: By: /W (ﬂ M&b

Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors Ronald L. DeCarli,
Executive Director

Date: Date: , 5"/[’/30(9\

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By:

Julie L. Rodewald
County Clerk-Recorder

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL EFFECT:

Deputy County Counsel
SLOCOG Counsel
Date: J/_A?//; Date: 5 2- 20l

3o0f4



Table 1: Board Approved 2/1/12 New Projects

AREA PROJECTS
East Village Pedestrian

2009/10

2010/11 PARTIAL
EXTENSION

2011/12

2012/13

Total Funds

San Luis
Obispo Co.

San Luis
Obispo Co.

STLCAO2U Imrpvmts in Cambria - - 133,411 133,411
Bal. Available - - 133,411 133,411
Los Osos Rd Rehab & Storm
STLLOO3U Drainage 87,037 - 274,961 361,998
Bal. Available 87,037 87,037 361,998 361,998
REGIONAL AREA PROJECTS
STLCO10R MB-Cayucos Connector 25,000 290,000 - 315,000
Bal. Available - 25,000 315,000 315,000 315,000
Oceano Hwy 1/13th St.
STLCO11R Drainage Improv - 800,000 - 800,000
Bal. Available - - 800,000 800,000 800,000
CA Coastal Trail - Cave
Landing (Pirates Cove
STLCO12R Segment) - - 350,000 350,000
Bal. Available - - - 350,000 350,000
STLCG19R Olde Towne Nipomo PnR - 10,000 - 10,000
Bal. Available - - 10,000 10,000 10,000
Table 2: April 6, 2011 Program and Existing Projects Not Yet Complete
2009/10 2010/11 PARTIAL
EXTENSION EXTENSION 2011/12 2012/13 Total Funds
URBAN AREA PROJECTS -
Oceano drainage improvements -
PUOC04 various locations - - 46,610
Spent to Date - - - - 41,114
Bal. Available 5,496 5,496 5,496 5,496 5,496
STLOCO3U Drainage Improvemtsin Oceano - 210,000 210,000
Spent to Date = |IIf - - - -
Bal. Available 210,000 210,000 210,000 210,000
Eligible Activities on FAU Routes
STLLOO1U in Los Osos - - 62,000
Spent to Date £ z = . = 23,131
Bal. Available 38,869 38,869 38,869 38,869 38,869
REGIONAL AREA PROJECTS
PRCO03 Price Canyon Bikelanes 250,000 320,100
Spent to Date = F . = : 42,074.37
Bal. Available 28,026 278,026 278,026 278,026 278,026
Safe Routes to School - San
STLCOO06R Miguel 350,000
Spent to Date - - - - 315,626
Bal. Available 34,374 34,374 34,374 34,374 34,374
STLCGI17R San Miguel Park N Ride Lot Impr - 40,000 - 40,000
Spent to Date g F P I - -
Bal. Available - - 40,000 40,000 40,000
STLCG18R Cambria Park N Ride Lot Impr - 10,000 - 10,000
Spent to Date r r = = .
Bal. Available - 10,000 10,000 10,000

4 of 4




